Financial assets held for trading 305,363 283,988 1,024,539 815,738

Investment securities 18,425,829 17,136,021 9,246,665 7,362,195

Assets pledged as collateral 811,222 754,437 725,292 577,477

  74,027,623 68,845,689 39,692,477 31,603,150

Liabilities

Deposits from banks (6,456) (6,004) (1,828) (1,455)

Deposits from customers (13,042,239) (12,129,282) (10,202,307) (8,123,077)

Financial liabilities held for trading (63,250) (58,823) (112,822) (89,829)

Other borrowed funds (3,102,713) (2,885,523) (1,051,402) (837,126)

  (16,214,658) (15,079,632) (11,368,358) (9,051,487)

Total 57,812,965 53,766,057 28,324,119 22,551,664

As for Cash flow interest rate risk, this risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates
expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates.

At 31 December 2024, if interest rates on borrowed funds at amortised cost increased or reduced by 100 basis
points with all other variables held constant, the effect on cash flow would have been as set out below:

Group
 In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-24 Dec-24 Dec-23 Dec-23

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

 Decrease   3,103,483   2,753,373  779,722 689,119
 Increase   (3,103,483)   (2,753,373)   (779,722)   (689,119)

 Parent

 In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-24 Dec-24 Dec-23 Dec-23

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

 Decrease   3,103,483   2,886,240  770,321 711,546

 Increase   (3,103,483)   (2,886,240)   (770,321)   (711,546)

(v) Sensitivity Analysis of Fair Value Through Other Comprehensive Income Portfolio to Price

 1.  Financial Instrument held as Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income

 The Group recognized fair value changes for FVOCI Bonds, Bills and Equities as at 31 December 2024 and the
comparative period in 2023. The Group carried out the following in determining sensitivity of its other comprehensive
income to fluctuations in market prices of the financial assets:

186

Notes to the financial statements   Guaranty Trust Holding Company and Subsidiary Companies